

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
       Petitioner, )  
 )  
vs. )  
 )  
ANDREA SMITH, )  
 )  
       Respondent )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 96,974

**RESPONDENT’S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

MARK WILENSKY  
Attorney for Respondent  
DUBINER & WILENSKY, P.A.  
Northbridge Centre, Suite 325  
515 North Flagler Drive  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401-4349  
(561) 655-0150  
Florida Bar No. 290221

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

**POINT I**

**THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 775.082(8),  
FLA. STAT. (1997), DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TRIAL  
COURT TO IMPOSE AN ENHANCED PRISON  
RELEASE REOFFENDER SENTENCE WHERE THE  
VICTIM DOES NOT WANT IT. .... 3**

**POINT II**

**ALTERNATIVE CONSTITUTIONAL GROUNDS  
EXIST FOR THIS COURT TO AFFIRM THE  
DECISION BELOW. .... 9**

CONCLUSION ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

PAGE

A.C.L.R.R. Co. v. State, 73 Fla. 609, 74 So. 595  
(1917) ..... 4

Baker v. State, 636 So.2d 1342  
(Fla. 1994) ..... 4

Bifulco v. United States, 447 U. S. 381, 100 S. Ct. 2247,  
65 L. Ed. 2d 205 (1980) ..... 4

Bould v. Touchette, 349 So.2d 1181  
(Fla. 1977) ..... 9

Boykin v. Garrison, 658 So.2d 1090  
(Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) ..... 13

Brown v. State, 629 So.2d 841  
(Fla. 1994) ..... 20

Bunnell v. State, 453 So.2d 808  
(Fla. 1984) ..... 14

Burdick v. State, 594 So.2d 267  
(Fla. 1992) ..... 16

City of Leesburg v. Ware, 113 Fla. 760, 153 So. 87  
(1934) ..... 4

D’Agostino v. State, 310 So.2d 12  
(Fla. 1975) ..... 9

Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes, 450 So.2d 1114  
(Fla. 1984) ..... 9

Dunn v. United States, 442 U. S. 100, 99 S. Ct. 2190,  
60 L. Ed. 2d 743 (1979) ..... 4

<u>Earnest v. State</u> , 351 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1977) .....	4
<u>Fundiller v. City of Cooper City</u> , 777 F.2d 1436 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	21
<u>Gilbert v. State</u> , 680 So.2d 1132 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966) .....	4
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1993); <u>cert. den.</u> , 115 S. Ct. 278, 130 L. Ed. 2d 145 (1994) .....	17, 18
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991) .....	17, 18
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So.2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	4
<u>L.B. v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 370 (Fla. 1997) .....	20
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co.</u> , 296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	21
<u>Logan v. State</u> , 666 So.2d 260 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	4
<u>London v. State</u> , 623 So.2d 527 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) .....	17
<u>Lynce v. Mathis</u> , 117 S.Ct. 891, 137 L.Ed.2d 63 (1997) .....	10
<u>Rochin v. California</u> , 342 U.S. 165, 72 S. Ct. 205, 96 L. Ed. 2d 183 (1952) .....	21

<u>Rogers v. Cunningham</u> , 117 Fla. 760, 158 So. 430 (1934) .....	4
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	14
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1983) .....	17, 20
<u>Southeastern Fisheries Assn, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</u> , 453 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....	20
<u>Soverino v. State</u> , 356 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1978) .....	24
<u>State ex rel. Landis v. Thompson</u> , 120 Fla. 860, 163 So. 270 (1935) .....	14
<u>State v. Bloom</u> , 497 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1986) .....	13
<u>State v. Canova</u> , 94 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1957) .....	14
<u>State v. Cotton</u> , 728 So.2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	3
<u>State v. Eckford</u> , 725 So.2d 427 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	13, 14
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1978) .....	14
<u>State v. Meyers</u> , 708 So.2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA, 1998) .....	16

<u>State v. Stephens</u> , 586 So.2d 1073, 1075 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991) .....	9, 11, 15
<u>State v. Warner</u> , 721 So.2d 767 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998) .....	7
<u>State v. Wershow</u> , 343 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1977) .....	4
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 744 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1999) .....	3
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA Mar. 13, 1998) .....	4, 14
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990) .....	4
<u>Trushin v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 1126, 1130 (Fla. 1983) .....	9
<u>Watson v. Stone</u> , 4 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1941) .....	4
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 630 So.2d 534 (Fla. 1993) .....	19
<u>Wyche v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1993) .....	20
<u>Young v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1997) .....	13
<u>Young v. State</u> , 719 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1998), <u>rev. den.</u> 727 So.2d 915 (Fla. 1999) .....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 775.021(1) ..... 4, 12  
Section 775.082 ..... 15  
Section 775.082(8) ..... 3, 24  
Section 775.082(8)(2)a ..... 24  
Section 775.082(8)(a)(1) ..... 18  
Section 775.082(8)(a)(2) ..... 16  
Section 775.082(8)(d)(1) ..... 19, 22  
Section 775.082(8)(d)1.c ..... 19, 22  
Section 775.082(8)(R) ..... 11  
Section 775.083(8)(d)(1) ..... 21  
Section 944.705 ..... 11, 15  
Section 947.141 ..... 15  
Section 948.01 ..... 15  
Section 948.06 ..... 15  
Section 958.14 ..... 15

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 3.700(b) ..... 7

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 17 ..... 17, 18  
Article II, Section 3 ..... 13, 16  
Article III, Section 6 ..... 14

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 97-239 ..... 15, 23, 24

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Eighth Amendment ..... 17, 20
